IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS

PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE ~ §

LICENSE NUMBER 660423 & § BOARD OF NURSING

PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ § | TNFEEE

LICENSE NUMBER 168700 8 ELIGIBILITY ANI § 222

ISSUED TO § 21 228,

LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ § DISCIPLINARY CPMMITTEE = §2: z
ORDER OF THE BOARD A

gE

TO: Lisa Michelle Fernandez

1214 Baylor Avenue Apt 1p5

Waco, Texas 76706

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on, Tuesday, May 13,2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereihafter "Committee") hearfl the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondeht to appear as requiréd by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant flisciplinary action

has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code|§ 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the rdquirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retentign of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the viblations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default ordey pursuant to Texas
Governmenf Code § 2001.056.
The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto apd incorporated by




reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by d

efault. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity fo file a motion for

rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judig
Order.
All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any par
adopted herein are hereby denied.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that , Permanent Registered Nur§
660423, and Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 168700, previous]

MICHELLE FERNANDEZ, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the

ial review of this

y not specifically

e License Number

y issued to LISA

e is/are hereby,

REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this _13th day of May, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. Bt (e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, F/
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALFS

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed February 11, 2014.
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Re: , Permanent Registered Nurse Li¢
& Permanent Vocational Nurse Lid
Issued to LISA MIC

nse Number 660423
ense Number 168700
"LLE FERNANDEZ

DEFAULT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ORDER - REVOKE

I hereby certify that on the \P> day of ma\! , 20_\;{, atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Rgceipf Requested
LISA MICHEIE FERNANDEZ

4417 LARRY DON LN
WACO, TX 76708

7 BY: W %M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF (|
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In the Matter of

Permanent Registered Nurse

License Number 660423 &

Permanent Vocational Nurse

License Number 168700

Issued to LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ,
Respondent

L LD L LD L L R

BOARD OF NURS

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations C
LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ, is a Registered Nurse holding License Numbe
in current status at the time of this pleading, and is a Vocational Nurse holding
168700, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

BEFORE THE TE

KAS

NMNG

pde. Respondent,
1 660423 which is
License Number

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given op
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to
this proceeding.

CHARGE L.

On or about May 24, 2005, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to CRIMINAL
TO $1500.00, in the County Court at Law No. 2 of Brazos County, Texas, un
03411-CRM-CCL2. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against Respon:
without entering an adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on probatio

(1) year.

On or about January 20, 2011, a Motion to Enter Adjudication of Guilt and R
supervision was entered for CRIMINAL MISCHIEF $500.00 TO $1500.00,2 Cl
offense in the County Court at Law No. 2 of Brazos County, Texas, under Ca
CRM-CCL2. The motion was entered by the court based on findings that Resp

the terms of her probation. Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Bra;
a period of thirty (30) days and ordered to pay a fine.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accord
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAN

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SCHIEF $500.00
r Cause No. 04-
ent were deferred
for a period of one

voke Community
s A misdemeanor

se No. 04-03411-
dent had violated
s County Jail for

ce with Section

aéﬂom §217.12(13).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in Hl e State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and|the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. Occ. CoDE Ch. 53. Additionajly, staff will seek
to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to|Section 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the|Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court repofter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be ip an amount of at

least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporgted as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, 1
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Dis
Policies, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely o
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-ma

d

e Board will rely
iplinary Sanction

1 the Disciplinary

ix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as s
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by referenc
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Ori

20, 2005 and October 11, 2010.

Filed this

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated October 20, 2005 and October 11, 2010,

D/2013.11.19

NG

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

day of gx/b‘*tﬁ/(ﬁ()/ 2019
Jeno alrds

§

't out below and
as part of these
der dated October

Tofnek W. Johnston, General Counsel
arfl Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General
State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Coung
State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General (]
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Coun
State Bar No. 24086670
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Counsel

e]

ounsel

sel




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse - - §  AGREED é, § g‘é;ﬁ’ _
License Number 660423 and Licensed § g ;%E%
Vocational Nurse Number 168700 - , § : N
issued to LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ §  ORDER vy g7
5. ;a g §

_ 8
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referrgd to as the ?é

considered the matter of LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ, ak:a LISA FERNANDEZ, Registered

Nurse License Number 6_60423 and Vocational Nurse Licénée Number 168700} hereinafter referred
to as Respondent. |

Information received i)y the Board prodﬁéed evidence that R¢spondent may have
violated Sec;ti'on "361.452@)(2)&(10),-,Texas Obcupatioﬁs Code. (effectivé September 1, 2005).
Résponden’f waived répresenta't'ion by co"unsél, infoﬁnal proceedings, notice : dﬁearing, and agreed

j to the entry of this Orde_r offered on August 10, 2010, by Katherine A. ThomasjMN, RN, Executive

' Director.
FINDINGS OF FACT
L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters sp cified below in these

" Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was giyen an opportunity to _
show comphance w1th all requirements of the law for retention of thejlicenses.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal procecdmgs, gtice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. .

3. . Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing infthe State of Texas.
Respondent holds a license to practlcc vocational nursing in the Statejof Texas, whichis in
delinquent status. '

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from M¢Lennan Community -

College, Waco, Texas, on August 21, 1998 and an Associate Degree in[Professional Nursing

© 660423&168700:238 _ | c20




from McLennan Community Collegc Waco, Texas on May 1, 1999,
licensed to practlce vocational nursing in the State of Texas on Septe

professional nursing in the State of Tcxas on June 15, 1999.
Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.

On or about October 20, 2005, Rcspoﬁdcnt was issued the sanction

WITH STIPULATIONS by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
9, 2005, is attached

of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated October
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about January 12, 2006, Respondent submitted a Texas Online

Registered Nurse to the Board-of Nurse Examiners for the State of
- provided false, deccptxve and/or misleading information, in that she a

questlon :

"Have you ever been conv1ctcd adjudged guilty by a court, plead guil
contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or

imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrestf

traffic violations) since your last renewal? This includes expunged o
adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note that DUIS,
be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One time g
[MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed
. answer “No.” If you have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must-answ

Respohdent failed to disclose that on or about May 24, 2005, Respondg

Guilty to CRIMINAL MISCHIEF- $500.00 TO $1500.00, ix the Counl
2 of Brazos County, Texas, under Cause No.-04-03411-CRM-CCL2. A
the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an
and 'Rcspondent was placed on probation for a period of one (1) year.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states sr
2004 and her assailant counter-filed with criminal mischief charges. Sh

‘Respondent was
hber 17, 1998 and

f a REPRIMAND
of Texas. A copy

lenewal Document
exas in which she
wered "No" to the

no contest or.nolo
not a sentence was

b (excluding minor
lenses and deferred
'WIs, and PI’s must
inor in possession .
herefore, you may
“YCS“.)"

|

4]

nt entered @ plea of

Court at Law No.
aresult of the plea,
ddjudication of guilt,

1)

was assaulted in
states-she was not

aware of the charges until she was pulled over for speeding and was
states she paid a fine. She states she did not realize that she did not disc
on her license renewal.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sectxons 301.451 -301 555 the B
. over this matter.

660423&168700:238

yested. Respondent
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vard has jurisdiction -
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Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.
Occupations Code (effective September 1, 2005), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. ¢
(effective September 28, 2004).

4. ‘The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License
Vocational Nurse License Number 168700, heretofore issued to

FERNANDEZ, mcludmg revocation of Rcspondent‘s licenses to practlce

of Texas.

ORDER -

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPOND
thc sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION WITH A FINE, and RESPONDE!
in all respects w1th the Nursing Practlce Act, Texas Occupatlons Code §§301
and chu}atlons- Relatin g to Nurse Education, Licenisure and Practlcc, 22 TEX.,
et seq. and this Order. ‘ | |

~ ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order S
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if aﬁy, to praétice nursing
| 'IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDEREb that while Resp

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Tex

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Scctiori‘ 301.452

b)(2)&(10), Texas
JopE §217.12(6)(1)

Texas Occupations

ISA MICHELLE
ursing in the State

N{nbcr 660423 and

NT SHALL receive

" SHALL comply

001 et seg., the Rules

HMIN. CODE §211.1 '

[ALL be applicable
n the State of Texas.
ndent's licenses are

 pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the State of TeMas and the Board of

Nursing in the parfy state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amoum

fifty dollars ($250 00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this ﬁnc w1th1n forty-fiy

660423&168700:238

of two hundred and

e (45) d_ayé of entry.

C20




of this Order. Payment is to be made direcfly to the Texas Board of Nursing in

check or U.S. money order. Part1a1 payments will not be accepted.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1thm one (1) year of entry of this

complete a course in Texas nursing Jurrsprudcnce and ethics. RESPONDENT §

the form of cashier's

Order, successfully .

JALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment erly if the course is not being offeredl by a pre-approved

provrder Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In or

of six (d) hours in

be approved, the target audience shall mclude nurses. It shall be a minimu

length. The course's co'ntent shall include the Nursing Practice Act, st

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, profession:

Board's Disci;rlinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud,
Nurses with Eubstdncc Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Sub
‘and Ljring and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues wi
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Vi

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to veri

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in‘ addition
stlpulated in thxs Order if any, and in addmon to any continuing education r
hasg for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following B

http://www.bon.state.tx. us/dzscwlznarvactlon/stwscourses html

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that upon full comphancc with

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S licenses to practic

dards of practice,
Iboundaries, and the
heft and D.cception;
nce Use-Drsordr:r;
nor be accepted.

rification of Course
RESPONDENTS
fo any other courses |
irements the Board

ard website address:

¢ terms of this Order,

¢ nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact pivileges, if-any.

660423&168700:238
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Tunderstand that I have the right to legal-counsél prior to si gmn
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither
violations alleged herein. By my- signature on this Order, I agree to th
- Conclusions of Law, Order, and axiy conditions 6f said Order, to a\;oid further
this matfer. I waive judicial review of this Ofder. Tunderstand that when tﬁis<
énd thc. tcfms of this Order become effective, a c.opy will be mailed to me. I un

to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be ‘subject'

i bhis Agréed Order.

mit nor deny the
Findings of Fact,
fsciplinary actionin -
rder becomes final -

erstand that if I fail

¢ investigation and

disciplinary sanction, including Tevocation of my iic_enseé to practice nursing irj the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

dayof _(Zedabhe O

20_/0 .

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _.5__day of Ardnlaec 20,

LISA/MICHELLE FERNANDEZ, Resppndent

{/ /
SEAL . i/ ,/f// D ' b I/ 2 )7,

o

" Notary Public in and for the State of Ao /22

i

660423&168700:238 : -5-

NDA J. STAPLES .

pmmission Expires

ublic, State of Texas

prl 01, 2014

C20



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive D'm'cc'tor, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order thaf was signed on the

5th_dayof _ Qctober ,2010 , by LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ, Regisfered NurseLi_ciense

Number 660423 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168700, and said Order is final.

g, Effective this __11th _ day of _October 4 ,2010 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board .

6604234 168700:238 _ . _ c0-




| v:olated Sectzon 301 452(b)( 10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waiv.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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" Onthis day fh;: Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as-the Board, considered the matter of LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ,

egistered Nurse

License Number 660423 and Vocational Nurse License Number 168700, hereingfter referred to as

Respondent.

Informatlon received by the Board produced evidence that Res
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of thi

June 22,2005, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject ta
Board

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. A Pnor to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specl i

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was give
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the li

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notic
agreed to the entry of this Order. .

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in

status.

Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texds

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from McLe
College - Multiple Entry Exit Program, Waco, Texas, on August 21, 199
Associate Degree in Nursing from McLennan Community College S
Waco, Texas, in May 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice vocatig
State of Texas on September 17, 1998, and was licensed to practice profa
the State of Texas on June 15, 1999.

660423,168700:083
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

Goodall Witcher Hos
- Clifton, Texas

09/1998 - 05/1999 Staff Nurse,

LVN
06/1999 - 08/2000 Staff & Charge
Nurse, RN Clifton, Texas
Favorite Nurses

08/2000 - 02/2002
' Fort Worth, Texas

Agency Nurse

02/2002 - Present

Scott & White Healthp

pital

Goodall Witcher Hospital

e System

Relief Nurse
' Temple, Texas
12/2003 - 01/2004 Relief Nurse Hillcrest Baptist Med

7 Waco, Texas
At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a ReliefN
Baptist Medical Center, Waco, Texas, had been in this position for one (
assigned to the Surgical Intensive Care Unit (SICU).

On or about January 3, 2004, while employed as a Relief Nurse witl
Medical Center, Waco, Texas, and assigned to the Surgical Intensive Car
failed to notify the physician that the systolic blood pressure of Patient
was repeatedly less than 100 mm Hg, as ordered. Patient Number 5
recently been admitted with a cervical fracture and spinal cord injury due

jcal Center

arse with Hillcrest
) month, and was

Hillcrest Baptist
Unit, Respondent
Number 55-77-47
p-77-47, who had
0 a motor vehicle
o the spinal cord

accident, developed flaccid paraplegia due to insufficient blood supply
during Respondent's shift. Respondent's conduct denied the patient
ventions needed to maintain a systolic blood pressure adequate to perfuse
cord, and may have contributed to the patient developing flaccid parap

On or about January 3, 2004, while employed as a Relief Nurse wi i

i Unit, Respondent

Medical Center, Waco, Texas, and assigned to the Surgical Intensive Ca
failed to assess the neurologic status of the aforementioned patient, incl
and movement of the patient's extremities, throughout her shift' as
Respondent's shift, the patient developed loss of sensation and decreas
legs which resulted in permanent flaccid paraplegia due to insufficient
spinal cord. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient fr
undetected clinical complications, and may have contributed to the
flaccid paraplegia.

On or about January 3, 2004, while employed as a Relief Nurse wit
Medical Center, Waco, Texas, and assigned to the Surgical Intensive Ca

failed to notify the physician that his earlier order to administ
aforementioned patient for pain was ineffective and that the patient co
of severe pain. Respondent's conduct denied the patient the benefit of
measures and caused the patient to suffer unnecessarily.

660423,168700:083 -2-
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

over this matter.

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Bogrd has jurisdiction

2. Notice was servéd in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301,#52(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(2)&(4).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Vocational Nurse License Number 168700, heretofore issued to I

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Nin
FERNANDEZ, including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice

of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratifi

er 660423 and
SA MICHELLE
ursing in the State

gation by the Board

of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a

PRIMAND WITH

s

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL ‘comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice

Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §

Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice,

CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order S

<

301.001 et seq., the

22 TEX. ADMIN.

ALL be applicable

to Respondent's. multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in conpact states.
Resp p g g

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Re

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pu

licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the B
party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
-3

660423,168700:083

ndent's license is
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licensesi fissued to LISA

MICHELLE FERNANDE?Z, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners wi

from the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obta

of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-aj

Home study cours;3s and video programs will not be approved. In order fo
approved, the target audience shali include Nurses. It shall be a minimum of si
in length. The course’s content s.hall include the Nursing Practice Act, standar
documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veri

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requi

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the

www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

ithin ten (10) days

gder, successfully
h Board approval
roved provider,
the course to be
(6) contact hours
§ of practiqa, and
ot be accepted.
ation of Course
RESPONDENT's
gay other courses
.errlts the Board

Board's website,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Qrder, successfully

complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Boayd approval of the

course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be

gpproved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didaftic portion of this

course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in lengfh.- RESPONDENT SHALI perform physical

assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The

660423,168700:083 : -4 -
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clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall b
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. Tobe app
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or m
NOT be accepted. - The course description shall indicate goals and obj ective
resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful ¢
course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clini
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the ins
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by ﬁxc Board, to the office of t
RESPONDENT"s successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any cont
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be fo
website, www.bne.state tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A l

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIE

. PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL §]

‘ RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIX

HOURS PER MONTH VUNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT, THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATIONP .
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MQNTHS HAVEELA
OFUNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOTREQUI
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR AVOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICE

APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nur
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Adminis
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of thé Board and t

RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of

[RESPONDENT
stipulations on |

this Order and all

Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative LawJ udge, if any, to each fut

to acccptiﬁg an offer of employment.

o employer prior -

. (5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer ir nu

ing to submit the

Notiﬁcafion of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Bogrd, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to tlie Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order;

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision

RESPONDENT

requires another

professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immej‘:ately available to

provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on

gularly assigned,

identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be en
rogistry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers arg

(7) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPOND

supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nursg
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be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grgunds and readily

available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising

minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to whi

firse shall have a

h the Respondent

is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigneq, identified and

predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse r
" nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT S
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit,

pistry, temporary

LLNOT be self-

h forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capgbility to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse whe supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the
at the end of each three (3) months for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with

qffice of the Board

the terms of this

Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and mufltistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed

Order. ] waive representation by counsel. T have reviewed this Order. [ neither afimit nor deny

the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid furthgr disciplinary

action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I understand thaf this Order is

subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of thi
effective, and a copy, will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if fail to comply w
conditions of this. Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sancfi

revocation of my licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a con '

noncompliance.

Signed thi _é?_
| 1?\(@ Omansd

Drder become

th all terms and

ay of ﬂ//ﬁas{ R

LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ, Resgfoitient

Sworn to and subscribed before me this zgﬁ,day of

SEAL

'GAVIANLHODONN-D

NOTARY PUBLIC
)*} STATEOFTEXAS §
Y Ny Comm. Exp. 1Q-10-08 Y
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurg

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was si
day of August, 2005, by LISA MICHELLE FERNANDEZ, Registered Nurse
.660423 and Vocationai Nurse License Number 168700, and said Order is fin
" Bffective this 20 ** day of October, 2005.
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

~ Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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